

JO CODE WB00753
C.R. (NDPS) 123/25 (CIS No. 123/25)
CNR-WBDJ12-000124-2025

Order No. 07

Dated 15.12.2025

Today is fixed for production and IO's report.

Both the accused persons are not physically produced from the Correctional Home but custody warrants sent to this Court.

Bail petition is filed for the accused person Ajijur Rahaman and moved.

Ld. PP in charge opposes the bail petition.

Heard both sides present. Considered.

Ld. Advocate for the accused prays for bail on the ground of the detention period and moreover the deteriorating health condition.

Ld. PP in charge seriously opposed his bail prayer considering the commercial quantity of the seized contrabands.

In view of the seized commercial quantity of the contrabands and the pursuant rigor U/s.37 of NDPS Act the bail prayer of the accused stands **rejected**.

Let a report be called from the concerned Correctional Home regarding the present health condition of the accused Md. Azizur Rahaman.

Fix **29.12.2025/03.01.2026** for production and I/O's report due to ensuing Christmas vacation.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Siliguri Special Correctional Home for information and necessary action.

D/c by me

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
NDPS Act, Siliguri

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
NDPS Act, 2nd Court, Siliguri